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N.S. Reg. 356/2007
Made: July 26, 2007
Filed: July 31, 2007

Prescribed Petroleum Products Prices

Order dated July 26, 2007
made by the Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations

pursuant to Section 14 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Act

In the Matter of Section 14 of Chapter 11 of the Acts of 2005
the Petroleum Products Pricing Act

- and -

In the Matter of Sections 14 to 18 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations
made by the Governor in Council

pursuant to Section 14 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Act

- and -

In the Matter of an Order Prescribing Prices for Petroleum Products
made by the Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations

pursuant to Section 14 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Act and
Sections 14 to 18 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations

Order

I, Jamie Muir, Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations for the Province of Nova Scotia,
pursuant to Section 14 of Chapter 11 of the Acts of 2005, the Petroleum Products Pricing Act, and Sections 14
to 18 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations, hereby

(a) repeal the Order dated July 19, 2007, which prescribed prices for petroleum products in the Province
effective on and after 12:01 a.m. on July 20, 2007; and

(b) prescribe prices for petroleum products in the Province as set forth in the tables in Schedule “A”.

This Order is effective on and after 12:01 a.m. on July 27, 2007.

Made at Halifax, in the Halifax Regional Municipality, Nova Scotia, on July 26, 2007.

Sgd.: Jamie Muir
Honourable Jamie Muir
Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations
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Schedule “A”

Prices Prescribed for Petroleum Products
under the Petroleum Products Pricing Act and the

Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations
effective on and after 12:01 a.m. on July 27, 2007

Table 1: Benchmark Prices for
Regulated Petroleum Products

(cents/litre)

Regular unleaded gasoline 56.7

Mid-grade unleaded gasoline 59.7

Premium unleaded gasoline 62.7

Ultra low-sulfur diesel oil 56.6

Table 2:  Fixed Wholesale Prices, Retail Mark-ups and 
Retail Prices for Regulated Petroleum Products

(cents/litre)

Retail Mark-up Retail Price
(includes all taxes)

Self-Service Full-Service Self-Service Full-Service

Fixed
Wholesale 

Price
(excludes GST)

Min Max Min Max Min Max Min Max

Zone 1
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel

88.5
91.5
94.5
82.3

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

105.5
108.9
112.3
98.4

107.2
110.6
114.0
100.1

105.5
108.9
112.3
98.4

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

Zone 2
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel

88.9
91.9
94.9
82.7

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

105.9
109.3
112.7
98.8

107.6
111.0
114.5
100.5

105.9
109.3
112.7
98.8

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

Zone 3
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel

89.4
92.4
95.4
83.2

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

106.5
109.9
113.3
99.4

108.2
111.6
115.0
101.1

106.5
109.9
113.3
99.4

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

Zone 4 
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel

89.4
92.4
95.4
83.2

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

106.5
109.9
113.3
99.4

108.2
111.6
115.0
101.1

106.5
109.9
113.3
99.4

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

Zone 5
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel

89.4
92.4
95.4
83.2

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

106.5
109.9
113.3
99.4

108.2
111.6
115.0
101.1

106.5
109.9
113.3
99.4

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9
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Zone 6
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel

90.2
93.2
96.2
84.0

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

107.4
110.8
114.2
100.3

109.1
112.5
115.9
102.0

107.4
110.8
114.2
100.3

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

N.S. Reg. 357/2007
Made: August 2, 2007
Filed: August 8, 2007

Prescribed Petroleum Products Prices

Order dated August 2, 2007
made by the Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations

pursuant to Section 14 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Act

In the Matter of Section 14 of Chapter 11 of the Acts of 2005
the Petroleum Products Pricing Act

- and -

In the Matter of Sections 14 to 18 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations
made by the Governor in Council

pursuant to Section 14 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Act

- and -

In the Matter of an Order Prescribing Prices for Petroleum Products
made by the Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations

pursuant to Section 14 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Act and
Sections 14 to 18 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations

Order

I, Jamie Muir, Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations for the Province of Nova Scotia,
pursuant to Section 14 of Chapter 11 of the Acts of 2005, the Petroleum Products Pricing Act, and Sections 14
to 18 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations, hereby

(a) repeal the Order dated July 26, 2007, which prescribed prices for petroleum products in the Province
effective on and after 12:01 a.m. on July 27, 2007; and

(b) prescribe prices for petroleum products in the Province as set forth in the tables in Schedule “A”.

This Order is effective on and after 12:01 a.m. on August 3, 2007.

Made at Halifax, in the Halifax Regional Municipality, Nova Scotia, on August 2, 2007.

Sgd.: Jamie Muir
Honourable Jamie Muir
Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations
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Schedule “A”

Prices Prescribed for Petroleum Products
under the Petroleum Products Pricing Act and the

Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations
effective on and after 12:01 a.m. on August 3, 2007

Table 1: Benchmark Prices for
Regulated Petroleum Products

(cents/litre)

Regular unleaded gasoline 56.2

Mid-grade unleaded gasoline 59.2

Premium unleaded gasoline 62.2

Ultra low-sulfur diesel oil 60.3

Table 2:  Fixed Wholesale Prices, Retail Mark-ups and 
Retail Prices for Regulated Petroleum Products

(cents/litre)

Retail Mark-up Retail Price
(includes all taxes)

Self-Service Full-Service Self-Service Full-Service

Fixed
Wholesale 

Price
(excludes GST)

Min Max Min Max Min Max Min Max

Zone 1
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel

88.0
91.0
94.0
86.0

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

104.9
108.3
111.7
102.6

106.6
110.0
113.4
104.3

104.9
108.3
111.7
102.6

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

Zone 2
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel

88.4
91.4
94.4
86.4

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

105.3
108.8
112.2
103.1

107.0
110.5
113.9
104.8

105.3
108.8
112.2
103.1

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

Zone 3
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel

88.9
91.9
94.9
86.9

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

105.9
109.3
112.7
103.6

107.6
111.0
114.5
105.3

105.9
109.3
112.7
103.6

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

Zone 4 
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel

88.9
91.9
94.9
86.9

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

105.9
109.3
112.7
103.6

107.6
111.0
114.5
105.3

105.9
109.3
112.7
103.6

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

Zone 5
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel

88.9
91.9
94.9
86.9

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

105.9
109.3
112.7
103.6

107.6
111.0
114.5
105.3

105.9
109.3
112.7
103.6

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9
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Zone 6
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel

89.7
92.7
95.7
87.7

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

106.8
110.2
113.7
104.5

108.5
111.9
115.4
106.2

106.8
110.2
113.7
104.5

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

N.S. Reg. 358/2007
Made: August 9, 2007
Filed: August 13, 2007

Prescribed Petroleum Products Prices

Order dated August 9, 2007
made by the Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations

pursuant to Section 14 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Act

In the Matter of Section 14 of Chapter 11 of the Acts of 2005
the Petroleum Products Pricing Act

- and -

In the Matter of Sections 14 to 18 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations
made by the Governor in Council

pursuant to Section 14 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Act

- and -

In the Matter of an Order Prescribing Prices for Petroleum Products
made by the Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations

pursuant to Section 14 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Act and
Sections 14 to 18 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations

Order

I, Jamie Muir, Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations for the Province of Nova Scotia,
pursuant to Section 14 of Chapter 11 of the Acts of 2005, the Petroleum Products Pricing Act, and Sections 14
to 18 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations, hereby

(a) repeal the Order dated August 2, 2007, which prescribed prices for petroleum products in the Province
effective on and after 12:01 a.m. on August 3, 2007; and

(b) prescribe prices for petroleum products in the Province as set forth in the tables in Schedule “A”.

This Order is effective on and after 12:01 a.m. on August 10, 2007. 

Made at Halifax, in the Halifax Regional Municipality, Nova Scotia, on August 9, 2007.

Sgd.: Jamie Muir
Honourable Jamie Muir
Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations
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Schedule “A”

Prices Prescribed for Petroleum Products
under the Petroleum Products Pricing Act and the

Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations
effective on and after 12:01 a.m. on August 10, 2007

Table 1: Benchmark Prices for
Regulated Petroleum Products

(cents/litre)

Regular unleaded gasoline 51.8

Mid-grade unleaded gasoline 54.8

Premium unleaded gasoline 57.8

Ultra low-sulfur diesel oil 57.4

Table 2:  Fixed Wholesale Prices, Retail Mark-ups and 
Retail Prices for Regulated Petroleum Products

(cents/litre)

Retail Mark-up Retail Price
(includes all taxes)

Self-Service Full-Service Self-Service Full-Service

Fixed
Wholesale 

Price
(excludes GST)

Min Max Min Max Min Max Min Max

Zone 1
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel

83.6
86.6
89.6
83.1

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

99.9
103.3
106.7
99.3

101.6
105.0
108.4
101.0

99.9
103.3
106.7
99.3

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

Zone 2
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel

84.0
87.0
90.0
83.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

100.3
103.7
107.2
99.8

102.0
105.5
108.9
101.5

100.3
103.7
107.2
99.8

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

Zone 3
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel

84.5
87.5
90.5
84.0

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

100.9
104.3
107.7
100.3

102.6
106.0
109.4
102.0

100.9
104.3
107.7
100.3

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

Zone 4 
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel

84.5
87.5
90.5
84.0

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

100.9
104.3
107.7
100.3

102.6
106.0
109.4
102.0

100.9
104.3
107.7
100.3

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

Zone 5
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel

84.5
87.5
90.5
84.0

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

100.9
104.3
107.7
100.3

102.6
106.0
109.4
102.0

100.9
104.3
107.7
100.3

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9
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Zone 6
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel

85.3
88.3
91.3
84.8

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

101.8
105.2
108.6
101.2

103.5
106.9
110.4
102.9

101.8
105.2
108.6
101.2

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9
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