

# Part II Regulations under the Regulations Act

Printed by the Queen's Printer

Halifax, Nova Scotia Vol. 31, No. 17 August 17, 2007

#### Contents

Reg. No.	Page
356/2007	846
357/2007	848
358/2007	850
	<b>Reg. No.</b> 356/2007 357/2007 358/2007

In force date of regulations: As of March 4, 2005\*, the date a regulation comes into force is determined by subsection 3(6) of the *Regulations Act*. The date a regulation is made, the date a regulation is approved, the date a regulation is filed and any date specified in a regulation are important to determine when the regulation is in force.

<sup>\*</sup>Date that subsections 3(6) and (7) and Sections 11 and 13 of the *Regulations Act* and amendments to the *Regulations Act* made by Chapter 46 of the Acts of 2004 were proclaimed in force.

N.S. Reg. 356/2007

Made: July 26, 2007 Filed: July 31, 2007

Prescribed Petroleum Products Prices

Order dated July 26, 2007
made by the Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations
pursuant to Section 14 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act* 

### In the Matter of Section 14 of Chapter 11 of the Acts of 2005 the Petroleum Products Pricing Act

- and -

In the Matter of Sections 14 to 18 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations*made by the Governor in Council
pursuant to Section 14 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act* 

- and -

In the Matter of an Order Prescribing Prices for Petroleum Products made by the Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations pursuant to Section 14 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act* and Sections 14 to 18 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations* 

#### Order

- I, Jamie Muir, Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations for the Province of Nova Scotia, pursuant to Section 14 of Chapter 11 of the Acts of 2005, the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act*, and Sections 14 to 18 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations*, hereby
- (a) repeal the Order dated July 19, 2007, which prescribed prices for petroleum products in the Province effective on and after 12:01 a.m. on July 20, 2007; and
- (b) prescribe prices for petroleum products in the Province as set forth in the tables in Schedule "A".

This Order is effective on and after 12:01 a.m. on July 27, 2007.

Made at Halifax, in the Halifax Regional Municipality, Nova Scotia, on July 26, 2007.

Sgd.: *Jamie Muir* Honourable Jamie Muir Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations

#### Schedule "A"

#### Prices Prescribed for Petroleum Products under the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act* and the *Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations* effective on and after 12:01 a.m. on July 27, 2007

Table 1: Benchmark Prices for Regulated Petroleum Products (cents/litre)							
Regular unleaded gasoline	56.7						
Mid-grade unleaded gasoline	59.7						
Premium unleaded gasoline	62.7						
Ultra low-sulfur diesel oil	56.6						

## Table 2: Fixed Wholesale Prices, Retail Mark-ups and Retail Prices for Regulated Petroleum Products (cents/litre)

			Retail N	Aark-up		Retail Price (includes all taxes)			
		Self-S	Service	Full-S	Service	Self-S	Service	Full-S	Service
	Fixed Wholesale Price (excludes GST)	Min	Max	Min	Max	Min	Max	Min	Max
Zone 1 Regular Unleaded Mid-Grade Unleaded Premium Unleaded Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel	88.5 91.5 94.5 82.3	4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0	5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5	4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0	999.9 999.9 999.9 999.9	105.5 108.9 112.3 98.4	107.2 110.6 114.0 100.1	105.5 108.9 112.3 98.4	999.9 999.9 999.9 999.9
Zone 2 Regular Unleaded Mid-Grade Unleaded Premium Unleaded Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel	88.9	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	105.9	107.6	105.9	999.9
	91.9	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	109.3	111.0	109.3	999.9
	94.9	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	112.7	114.5	112.7	999.9
	82.7	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	98.8	100.5	98.8	999.9
Zone 3 Regular Unleaded Mid-Grade Unleaded Premium Unleaded Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel	89.4	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	106.5	108.2	106.5	999.9
	92.4	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	109.9	111.6	109.9	999.9
	95.4	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	113.3	115.0	113.3	999.9
	83.2	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	99.4	101.1	99.4	999.9
Zone 4 Regular Unleaded Mid-Grade Unleaded Premium Unleaded Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel	89.4	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	106.5	108.2	106.5	999.9
	92.4	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	109.9	111.6	109.9	999.9
	95.4	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	113.3	115.0	113.3	999.9
	83.2	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	99.4	101.1	99.4	999.9
Zone 5 Regular Unleaded Mid-Grade Unleaded Premium Unleaded Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel	89.4	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	106.5	108.2	106.5	999.9
	92.4	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	109.9	111.6	109.9	999.9
	95.4	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	113.3	115.0	113.3	999.9
	83.2	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	99.4	101.1	99.4	999.9

Zone 6									
Regular Unleaded	90.2	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	107.4	109.1	107.4	999.9
Mid-Grade Unleaded	93.2	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	110.8	112.5	110.8	999.9
Premium Unleaded	96.2	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	114.2	115.9	114.2	999.9
Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel	84.0	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	100.3	102.0	100.3	999.9

N.S. Reg. 357/2007 Made: August 2, 2007 Filed: August 8, 2007

Prescribed Petroleum Products Prices

Order dated August 2, 2007 made by the Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations pursuant to Section 14 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act* 

In the Matter of Section 14 of Chapter 11 of the Acts of 2005 the Petroleum Products Pricing Act

- and -

In the Matter of Sections 14 to 18 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations*made by the Governor in Council
pursuant to Section 14 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act* 

- and -

In the Matter of an Order Prescribing Prices for Petroleum Products made by the Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations pursuant to Section 14 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act* and Sections 14 to 18 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations* 

#### Order

I, Jamie Muir, Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations for the Province of Nova Scotia, pursuant to Section 14 of Chapter 11 of the Acts of 2005, the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act*, and Sections 14 to 18 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations*, hereby

- (a) repeal the Order dated July 26, 2007, which prescribed prices for petroleum products in the Province effective on and after 12:01 a.m. on July 27, 2007; and
- (b) prescribe prices for petroleum products in the Province as set forth in the tables in Schedule "A".

This Order is effective on and after 12:01 a.m. on August 3, 2007.

Made at Halifax, in the Halifax Regional Municipality, Nova Scotia, on August 2, 2007.

Sgd.: *Jamie Muir* Honourable Jamie Muir Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations

#### Schedule "A"

#### Prices Prescribed for Petroleum Products under the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act* and the *Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations* effective on and after 12:01 a.m. on August 3, 2007

Table 1: Benchmark Prices for Regulated Petroleum Products (cents/litre)							
Regular unleaded gasoline	56.2						
Mid-grade unleaded gasoline	59.2						
Premium unleaded gasoline	62.2						
Ultra low-sulfur diesel oil	60.3						

### Table 2: Fixed Wholesale Prices, Retail Mark-ups and Retail Prices for Regulated Petroleum Products (cents/litre)

			Retail N	Aark-up		Retail Price (includes all taxes)			
		Self-S	f-Service Full-Service Self-Service		Self-Service		Self-Service Full-Serv		
	Fixed Wholesale Price (excludes GST)	Min	Max	Min	Max	Min	Max	Min	Max
Zone 1 Regular Unleaded Mid-Grade Unleaded Premium Unleaded Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel	88.0	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	104.9	106.6	104.9	999.9
	91.0	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	108.3	110.0	108.3	999.9
	94.0	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	111.7	113.4	111.7	999.9
	86.0	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	102.6	104.3	102.6	999.9
Zone 2 Regular Unleaded Mid-Grade Unleaded Premium Unleaded Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel	88.4	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	105.3	107.0	105.3	999.9
	91.4	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	108.8	110.5	108.8	999.9
	94.4	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	112.2	113.9	112.2	999.9
	86.4	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	103.1	104.8	103.1	999.9
Zone 3 Regular Unleaded Mid-Grade Unleaded Premium Unleaded Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel	88.9	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	105.9	107.6	105.9	999.9
	91.9	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	109.3	111.0	109.3	999.9
	94.9	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	112.7	114.5	112.7	999.9
	86.9	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	103.6	105.3	103.6	999.9
Zone 4 Regular Unleaded Mid-Grade Unleaded Premium Unleaded Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel	88.9	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	105.9	107.6	105.9	999.9
	91.9	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	109.3	111.0	109.3	999.9
	94.9	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	112.7	114.5	112.7	999.9
	86.9	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	103.6	105.3	103.6	999.9
Zone 5 Regular Unleaded Mid-Grade Unleaded Premium Unleaded Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel	88.9 91.9 94.9 86.9	4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0	5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5	4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0	999.9 999.9 999.9 999.9	105.9 109.3 112.7 103.6	107.6 111.0 114.5 105.3	105.9 109.3 112.7 103.6	999.9 999.9 999.9 999.9

Zone 6 Regular Unleaded Mid-Grade Unleaded Promising Unleaded	89.7 92.7	4.0	5.5 5.5	4.0	999.9 999.9	106.8 110.2	108.5 111.9	106.8 110.2	999.9 999.9
Premium Unleaded	95.7	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	113.7	115.4	113.7	999.9
Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel	87.7	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	104.5	106.2	104.5	999.9

**N.S. Reg. 358/2007** Made: August 9, 2007

Filed: August 13, 2007

Prescribed Petroleum Products Prices

Order dated August 9, 2007 made by the Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations pursuant to Section 14 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act* 

In the Matter of Section 14 of Chapter 11 of the Acts of 2005 the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act* 

- and -

In the Matter of Sections 14 to 18 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations*made by the Governor in Council
pursuant to Section 14 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act* 

- and -

In the Matter of an Order Prescribing Prices for Petroleum Products made by the Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations pursuant to Section 14 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act* and Sections 14 to 18 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations* 

#### Order

I, Jamie Muir, Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations for the Province of Nova Scotia, pursuant to Section 14 of Chapter 11 of the Acts of 2005, the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act*, and Sections 14 to 18 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations*, hereby

- (a) repeal the Order dated August 2, 2007, which prescribed prices for petroleum products in the Province effective on and after 12:01 a.m. on August 3, 2007; and
- (b) prescribe prices for petroleum products in the Province as set forth in the tables in Schedule "A".

This Order is effective on and after 12:01 a.m. on August 10, 2007.

Made at Halifax, in the Halifax Regional Municipality, Nova Scotia, on August 9, 2007.

Sgd.: *Jamie Muir* Honourable Jamie Muir Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations

#### Schedule "A"

#### Prices Prescribed for Petroleum Products under the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act* and the *Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations* effective on and after 12:01 a.m. on August 10, 2007

Table 1: Benchmark Prices for Regulated Petroleum Products (cents/litre)							
Regular unleaded gasoline	51.8						
Mid-grade unleaded gasoline	54.8						
Premium unleaded gasoline	57.8						
Ultra low-sulfur diesel oil	57.4						

### Table 2: Fixed Wholesale Prices, Retail Mark-ups and Retail Prices for Regulated Petroleum Products (cents/litre)

		Retail Mark-up  Retail Price (includes all taxes)							
		Self-S	Service	Full-S	Service	Self-S	Service	Full-S	ervice
	Fixed Wholesale Price (excludes GST)	Min	Max	Min	Max	Min	Max	Min	Max
Zone 1 Regular Unleaded Mid-Grade Unleaded Premium Unleaded Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel	83.6 86.6 89.6 83.1	4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0	5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5	4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0	999.9 999.9 999.9 999.9	99.9 103.3 106.7 99.3	101.6 105.0 108.4 101.0	99.9 103.3 106.7 99.3	999.9 999.9 999.9 999.9
Zone 2 Regular Unleaded Mid-Grade Unleaded Premium Unleaded Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel	84.0 87.0 90.0 83.5	4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0	5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5	4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0	999.9 999.9 999.9 999.9	100.3 103.7 107.2 99.8	102.0 105.5 108.9 101.5	100.3 103.7 107.2 99.8	999.9 999.9 999.9 999.9
Zone 3 Regular Unleaded Mid-Grade Unleaded Premium Unleaded Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel	84.5 87.5 90.5 84.0	4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0	5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5	4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0	999.9 999.9 999.9 999.9	100.9 104.3 107.7 100.3	102.6 106.0 109.4 102.0	100.9 104.3 107.7 100.3	999.9 999.9 999.9 999.9
Zone 4 Regular Unleaded Mid-Grade Unleaded Premium Unleaded Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel	84.5 87.5 90.5 84.0	4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0	5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5	4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0	999.9 999.9 999.9 999.9	100.9 104.3 107.7 100.3	102.6 106.0 109.4 102.0	100.9 104.3 107.7 100.3	999.9 999.9 999.9 999.9
Zone 5 Regular Unleaded Mid-Grade Unleaded Premium Unleaded Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel	84.5 87.5 90.5 84.0	4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0	5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5	4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0	999.9 999.9 999.9 999.9	100.9 104.3 107.7 100.3	102.6 106.0 109.4 102.0	100.9 104.3 107.7 100.3	999.9 999.9 999.9 999.9

<b>Zone 6</b> Regular Unleaded	85.3	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	101.8	103.5	101.8	999.9
Mid-Grade Unleaded	88.3	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	105.2	106.9	105.2	999.9
Premium Unleaded	91.3	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	108.6	110.4	108.6	999.9
Ultra Low-Sulfur Diesel	84.8	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	101.2	102.9	101.2	999.9